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VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Kathrine G. Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC
Municipal Clerk - Township of Mahwah
Municipal Clerk’s Office

475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

Re:  Objection to Petition to Recall Mahwah Mayor William Laforet

Dear Ms. Coviello:

We represent the Honorable William Laforet, Mayor of the Township of Mahwah
(“Mayor™ or “Mayor Laforet”), with respect to the petition to recall Laforet (the “Recall
Petition(s)”) submitted by the “Committee to Recall Mayor William Laforet” (the “Recall
Committee”).

This letter shall serve as Mayor Laforet’s objection to your incorrect July 11, 2018
determination that the Recall Petition satisfied statutory requirements and contained sufficient
valid signatures to proceed under N.J.S.A. 19:27A-12. As set forth below, your initial
determination, in your role as the statutory Recall Election Official (“REO”) is incorrect
because of the Recall Committee’s failure to sign petitions they circulated, violations of
statutory procedures to obtain signatures, failure to obtain enough signatures, violations of the
duties and obligations as the REO, and other irregularities and/or violations of applicable law.
For each of these independent reasons, the Recall Petition is void and must be rejected.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

On November 8, 2016, Mayor Laforet was re-elected to a second four-year term to
serve as the Mayor of the Township of Mahwah. On January 6, 2017, Mayor Laforet was
sworn-in to a four-year term as Mayor of the Township of Mahwah through December 31,
2020.
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On or before January 8, 2018, it appears that a recall committee was formed consisting
of Melanie Sue, Vincent Maiello, Darlene Mikolajczk, and Brian Riback (the “Recall
Committee”). On January 8, 2018, the Recall Committee filed a Notice of Intention to
Circulate Petitions with the REO. On January 9, 2018, the REO certified the Notice of
Intention to Circulate Petitions.

Upon information and belief, in mid-January 2018, the REO approved the format of the
Recall Petition without a statement of reasons for the recall, or a response from the elected
official subject to the recall as permitted by N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8(c). On the very same day, the
Recall Committee began circulating the Recall Petition with a color cover sheet on a flyer that
contained the following statement of reasons for the recall on behalf of the Recall Committee:

The Township of Mahwah is currently embroiled in several lawsuits and facing
a tremendous amount of negative press. At the center of it all are the actions of
Mayor William Laforet. Laforet is guilty of:

o INCOMPOTENT MANAGEMENT, POOR JUDGMENT, AND
ABUSE OF POWER resulting in multiple lawsuits which could easily
cost taxpayers in excess of $60,000,000.

. BLATANT LYING to the public about his knowledge of planned
expansion of non-resident partisan political groups into Mahwah.

o BREACHING HIS ETHICAL AND FIDUCIARY RESPONSIBILITIES
by ignoring the town’s attorneys and making statements to the media
designed to undermine the town’s legal positions and defame its
reputation.

° ENCOURAGING DIVISIVENESS within Mahwah by endorsing lies
and hate-mongering perpetuated by non-residents.

° Laforet has completely failed as a leader in bringing our community
together. It is time for Mahwah and its residents to stop paying for the
mistakes of its incompetent, untrustworthy, unethical, and selfish mayor.
William Laforet must be removed from office now.

Genova Burns LLC
Newark, NJ New York, NY Camden, NJ « Tinton Falls, NJ « Philadelphia, PA = Jersey City, NJ Washington, DC



Documents obtained by Eruv Litigation
See www.Erggtitigatissem for more info
([ BURNS

Sl ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

Kathrine G. Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC
July 25,2018
Page 3

On the reverse side of the leaflet was the following language:

STOP THE CORRUPTION
END THE LIES
PRESERVE MAHWAH
RECALL LAFORET

SIGN THE PETITION
Call 201-252-2515
and we’ll come to you!

Have questions? Want to learn more?
www.RecallMayorLaforet.com
Facebook.com/RecallLaforet
E-Mail: RecallMayorLaforet@gmail.com

(A copy of the handout statement is attached hereto as Exhibit A).

No similar handout in response stating Mayor Laforet’s response was distributed or

requested by the Recall Committee in violation of N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8(c).

On June 27, 2018, the Recall Petitions were filed with the REO. On June 28, 2018, the
REO allowed the Recall Committee to modify or alter their filing, although it is unclear what

process was followed or what exactly was done.

On July 11, 2018, the REO notified the Recall Committee and the Mayor that
verification of the Recall Petition was complete and there were sufficient valid signatures to

proceed to the next step in the process.

On July 25, 2018, Mayor Laforet submitted the within objection to the REO, pursuant

to N.J.S.A. 19:27A-12.
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ARGUMENT

I. The Recall Petitions are Void Because They are Not Signed by Each
Member of the Recall Committee

It is indisputable that a recall petition must be deemed void when members of the recall
committee fail to sign recall petitions that they circulated. As you are no doubt aware, the
“Uniform Recall Election Law” (hereinafter the “UREL”) establishes the rules and regulations
associated with a recall election. The statutory requirements guide the recall process and must
be strictly adhered to. Indeed, the UREL must be interpreted with equity and fairness to both
those seeking the recall and the individual whose recall is sought. See Dvorkin v. Dover
Township, 29 N.J. 303 (1959). See also Comm. to Recall Theresa Casagrande from Office of
Spring Lake Heights Sch. Bd. Member v. Casagrande, 304 N.J. Super. 496, 508 (Law. Div.),
aff'd, 304 N.J. Super. 421 (App. Div. 1997). The REO must enforce the UREL, including
the clear directive that a petition be rejected when it “fails to comply with the provisions of
[the UREL].” N.J.S.A. 19:27A-11. Notably, section 8(h) of the UREL mandates that “[e]very
member of a recall committee circulating a recall petition shall sign the petition. If any
member of the committee shall fail to sign the petition, the petition shall be deemed void.”
N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8(h)(emphases added). Here, this simple requirement has not been satisfied,
and as a result, the Recall Petition must — as a matter of law — be deemed void.

It is not disputed that each of the four members of the Recall Committee — Melanie
Sue, Vincent Maiello, Darlene Mikolajczyk and Brian Riback — circulated Recall Petitions. As
such, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8(h), each of them was required to sign the Recall Petition
they circulated. None did, nor does it appear that any members of the Recall Committee
(other than one) signed any of the Recall Petitions irrespective of who circulated them. For
this reason alone, the Recall Petitions must, pursuant to the clear and unequivocal language of
the statute, be deemed void as a matter of law and must be rejected.

1I. The Recall Petitions are Void Because the Recall Committee Violated
N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8(c)

The Recall Petition must also be rejected because the Recall Committee violated the
express requirements of the UREL by circulating an unauthorized statement in support of their
Recall Petition, without getting approval of the REO and without providing Mayor Laforet
with his statutorily permitted right to respond.
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The UREL allows a recall committee to set forth a statement in the petition that
explains reasons for the recall. N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8(c). When it does so, the official subject to
the recall may provide a response that must also be included in the petition. Ibid. The petition
need not contain a statement of reasons and when it does not, a response by the official subject
to the recall cannot be included. Ibid. However, notwithstanding the statutory requirements,
the Recall Committee’s circulators here utilized a cover page flyer (the “Cover Page”) that
contained statements not properly affixed to the approved form of the Recall Petition as
certified by the REO, and not provided to Mayor Laforet so a response could be provided. A
true and correct copy of the cover sheet is attached hereto at Exhibit A.

The Cover Page contained statements disseminated by the circulators purportedly
containing the Recall Committee’s reasons for the recall. Use of the Cover Page violates the
clear and unambiguous language of the UREL, and deprived the Mayor of his right to provide
a response pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8(c).

By handing out a statement to voters without affording the Mayor the opportunity to
provide his responsive statement, the Recall Committee and each circulator violated N.J.S.A.
19:27A-9(b)(3), which requires that a circulator must circulate the petition “in absolute good
faith for the purpose of causing the recall of the elected official named in the petition.” The
use of a separate statement of reasons supporting the recall in the Cover Page, while failing to
distribute a statement from the Mayor, cannot be justified as anything other than the means of
denying the Mayor his statutory opportunity to include his response in the Recall Petition given
to individuals approached to indorse the recall petition. This violation infects the sanctity of the
recall process set forth by the Legislature and calls into question whether those who indorsed
the Recall Petition knew all sides regarding what they were signing. Indeed, use of the Cover
Page demonstrates a lack of good faith by the circulators in circulating the Recall Petition,
contrary to the law and requires rejection of the Recall Petition in its entirety.

III.  The Recall Petitions Do Not Contain Adequate Signatures

According to news reports, it appears that the Recall Election Official and Township
Attorney advised publicly on or about June 28, 2018 that only 4,170 valid signatures are
required for the Recall Petition to proceed. Indeed, this incorrect claim appears to have been
repeated on other occasions by the REO and/or Recall Committee and published in a number
of news reports. However, the Recall Election Official’s calculation is simply wrong.

It is clear that the UREL mandates that a recall petition be “signed by a number of
registered voters of the jurisdiction of the official sought to be recalled equal to 25% of the
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persons registered to vote in that jurisdiction on the date of the general election preceding” the
notice of intent. N.J.S.A. 19:27A-5.

Thus, based on the REO and Township Attorney’s purported calculation of 4,170, there
would have been only 16,679 registered voters in Mahwah on November 7, 2017. But, there
were more than 17,000 voters registered on this date. In fact, there were 17,364 voters
registered in Mahwah as of November 1, 2016 - one year before the calculation date at issue
here. Based on the proper 2017 general election registration figure of 17,595, the Recall
Committee was obligated to provide at least 4,399 valid signatures of voters. Because they did
not, the Recall Petition must be rejected.

Indeed, while the Recall Committee purports to have 5,000 signatures submitted, they
do not. The Recall Petition contains substantially less than 5,000 signatures, and in reviewing
the Recall Election Officials own notes, as well as the elimination of duplicate signatures,
unregistered individuals, those who are otherwise unqualified, false indorsements where
someone appears to have signed on behalf of a purported voter, and those not registered to
vote as of the date of their indorsement, the number of qualified signatures drops below the
- aforementioned threshold. This is a fatal defect that requires rejection of the Recall Petitions as
a matter of law by the REO.

IV.  Government Officials Failure to Turn “Square Corners” During this
Tainted Recall Process

Based on the evidence we have received to date, it appears that the REO violated the
“Square Corners Doctrine” in its handling of the Recall Petition and in its response to requests
for government records relating to the Recall Petition. That doctrine mandates that
government officials must “turn square corners” in dealing with the public. The Square
Corners Doctrine applies to both the REO and Township Clerk, and the oath to be neutral has
been violated by failing to provide complete responses to our OPRA requests, failure to
maintain copies of government records, and in allowing the Recall Committee to modify the
Recall Petition following its filing.

A. OPRA Requests

On behalf of Mayor Laforet, we filed various requests for documents, pursuant to New
Jersey's Open Public Records Act (N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.),(“OPRA,”), in an attempt (o
identify any changes to copies of the filed June 27, 2018 Recall Petitions. A true and exact
copy of the June 28, 2018 request is attached hereto as Exhibit B; the June 29, 2018 request is
attached hereto as Exhibit C; and the July 9, 2018 request is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
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On July 18, 2018, our office received documents from the Municipal Clerk forwarded
by two emails in response to our July 9, 2018 request for communications between the
REO/Township Clerk and the Recall Committee, and the REO/Township Clerk and the
Township Council. A true and correct copy of the two emails with attachments from the
REO/Township Clerk dated July 18, 2018 is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

Notably, the documents memorialize the following questionable activities:

o An email from REO/Township Clerk Kathy Coviello to Mahwah Township
Attorney Brian Chewcaskie, Esq. sent on June 28, 2018 at 10:31 a.m.: “Mrs. Sue has
been contacted and will be coming to include the first page of the Petition to the pages
which you reviewed in my office this morning. As I requested, I need to have in
writing what it is that is invalid in the Petition and where in the statute same is. My
question is, Are there any other items which need to be done to the Petition?” (A true
and correct copy of the email from REO/Township Clerk Kathy Coviello dated June
28, 2018 is attached hereto as Exhibit F).

® A letter from Brian Chewcaskie, Esq. dated June 28, 2018 to REO/Township
Clerk Kathy Coviello: “I have had the opportunity to cursory review some of the
petitions that were submitted, and indicated that there should be a correction in order to
conform with N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8. As I advised you when reviewing some of the
petitions, the circulator had attached to one of the petitions various signature pages
which had numerous dates. As I advised you, if a circulator obtains signatures on
different dates, the petitions should be affixed to each signature page corresponding to
those dates. Although N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8 indicates that ‘a petition may consist of any
number of separate sections which shall be identical except with respect to information
required to be entered thereon by the signers and circulators...” That section refers to
the petition itself and not to the required acknowledgment for the signature pages. I did
not want a technical requirement to affect the validity of the documentation submitted.
It is my understanding that the Recall Committee is addressing same. Irrespective of the
foregoing, the petition is deemed filed as of June 27, 2018.” (A true and correct copy
of the letter from Township Attorney Brian Chewcaskie, Esq. dated June 28, 2018 is
attached hereto as Exhibit G).

° An email from Melanie Sue to REO/Township Clerk Kathy Coviello and
Mahwah Council President Robert Hermansen sent on June 26, 2018 at 8:49 a.m.:
“Please allow for the campaign to address the mayor and council regarding the end of
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the recall campaign during the 6/28 council meeting. Thank you. (A true and correct
copy of the email from Melanie Sue dated June 26, 2018 is attached hereto as Exhibit
H).

° An email from Mahwah Council President Robert Hermansen to Melanie Sue
copying REO/Township Clerk Kathy Coviello sent on June 26, 2018 at 9:18 a.m.:
“There is always time during the 2™ public session to address the council and mayor.
From what I understand the date to submit is coming soon. I will put a place holder on
the agenda for legal with Kathy in case something happens between now and Thursday.
If nothing does then you can address during the 2 [sic] public portion. Kathy, what day
is the final day of the Recall?” (A true and correct copy of the email from Mahwah
Council President Robert Hermansen dated June 26, 2018 is attached hereto as Exhibit

D.

o An email from a Petition signatory to REO/Township Clerk Kathy Coviello sent
on July 6, 2018 at 9:38 a.m.: “Please remove my name from the petition that was
circulated regarding the removal of Laforet as township mayor. The information
provided by the solicitor was false; I would not have signed if I had known then what I
know now.” (A true and correct copy of the email dated July 6, 2018 is attached hereto
as Exhibit J).

The Township Clerk and REO are bound to perform their governmental duties as the
record retention officer for the municipality. As such, the Township Clerk was required to
make and retain copies of the original filed petitions without alterations exactly as they were
received on June 27, 2018. Those copies of the original petitions should have been part of the
OPRA production in response to our request of June 27,2018. To date, we have not received
copies of the original, unaltered petitions, nor have we been provided access to same.

B. The Recall Committee Failed to Use the Approved Petition Forms in Violation of the
UREL

Based upon information from documents obtained from the Township Clerk in response
to our OPRA requests, there are improprieties associated with the filed Recall Petition. Tt is
Clear that the Recall Committee did not use the REO-approved Recall Petition forms as
required by the UREL. Indeed, the form approved by the Secretary of State was not used in
violation of N.J.S.A. 19:27A-8. Specifically, it is clear that signature pages of the Recall
Petition that were submitted to you as the REO on June 27, 2018 were incomplete, and at a
minimum missing the first page of the Petition booklet with clear identifying information in a
10-point font as required by the UREL (the “Petition Booklet Cover”).
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The Petition Booklet Cover is required to include critical and statutorily required
information including the following: the purpose of obtaining the signatures; “Petition For the
Recall of William Laforet From the Office of Mayor of the Township of Mahwah”; the names
and signatures of the four Recall Committee members; “the recall election shall be held on at
the next general election, November 6, 2018. No special election is requested”; the Statement
of the Recall Committee (No Statement Provided); and Answer From the Elected Official (No
Answer Provided).

The failure of the Recall Committee to file their Recall Petition in the required manner
is a violation of the UREL demonstrates that the approved Recall Petition was not circulated in
the form or manner required, and calls the authenticity of the entire Recall Petition into
question. As such, the Recall Petition must be rejected on this basis alone.

C. Government Officials Worked with the Recall Committee to Fix the Petition in
Violation of the UREL and Square Corners Doctrine

It is clear that the office of the REO became the principle resource for resolving issues
and modifying defects in filed Recall Petitions in violation of the UREL.

In an attempt to remedy fatal defects in the filed Recall Petitions, the REO was in
contact with members of the Recall Committee and the Mahwah Township Attorney Brian
Chewcaskie, Esq., on June 28, 2018 with advice to the Recall Committee to alter the filed
Recall Petitions (one day after the REO accepted the Recall Petitions for filing). (See Exhibits
F and G). These actions call into question the impartiality of the REO in the dual role as the
REO and Township Clerk, as well as the validity of the Recall Petitions themselves.

In his review of the petitions, Township Attorney Brian Chewcaskie, Esq. pointed out
that various signature pages “... had numerous dates. As I advised you, if a circulator obtains
signatures on different dates, the petitions should be affixed to each signature page
corresponding to those dates.” The REO then contacted Melanie Sue, who apparently returned
to the REO’s office at Township Hall on June 28, 2018 to insert the missing Cover Page to
include signature pages with different dates. This revelation from documents obtained through
OPRA casts doubt on the veracity of the entire petition. Indeed, it is proof that the Township
Attorney and REO provided legal advice to the Recall Committee in the midst of this process
and without notifying Mayor Laforet. The fact that the circulator added the Cover Pages after
the fact with the REO’s assistance begs the question as to whether the signatories were given a
chance to see the petition Cover Page as required by the UREL. It also indicates that the
signatories may have been asked to simply sign, without reviewing the reason for their
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signature, the Committee’s declaration of “No Statement™ and the “No Answer from Elected
Official” sections of the Recall Petition, in violation of the UREL.

Mayor Laforet has observed members of the Township Council instructing government
officials in Mahwah to not provide the Mayor with information regarding the recall election.
Specifically, Mahwah Council President Robert Hermansen interrupted a conversation between
Mayor Laforet and Mahwah Township Attorney Brian Chewcaskie, Esq., and instructed the
Township Attorney to refrain from discussing the recall matter with the Mayor. While
instructing the Township Attorney not to discuss the Recall Petition with the Mayor, the
Council President and the Township Attorney held a private meeting in Township Hall to
discuss the Recall Petition and correct the faulty Recall Petitions.'

While a municipal clerk performs various tasks to assist the public, a REO must follow
the statutory requirements of the UREL. It is well settled that where the Legislature has not
given directions to municipal clerks or county clerks in statutory enactments relating to
elections, either in specific terms or in language from which the legislative intent can be
discerned, as to matters pertaining to the conduct thereof, some decisions must rest within the
discretion of such clerks.

The facts stated above demonstrate that the REO/Township Clerk violated its
obligations under the UREL as well as the “Square Corners Doctrine” by helping the Recall
Committee correct their faulty Recall Petitions by allegedly adding and moving pages of the
filed Recall Petitions, while at the same time preventing Mayor Laforet from simply obtaining
the original and unaltered filed copies of the Recall Petitions or information regarding same
pursuant to OPRA as was the duty of the Township Clerk.

These actions violate the UREL, and the Recall Petitions should be declared void at this
time.

V. Other Evidence that Supports Voiding the Recall Petition

There are numerous other reasons to declare the Recall Petition void. Based upon
information and belief, members of the Mahwah Township Council, as political opponents of
Mayor Laforet, are driving the Recall Petition efforts behind the scenes in an attempt to defy
the will of the voters of Mahwah who twice elected Mayor Laforet,

! The Township Attorney should not be providing legal advice to either side during the recall process,
and his conversations with Mahwah Council President Robert Hermansen about the recall efforts, a
political opponent of Mayor Laforet and a leader of the recall efforts, call into question the Township
Attorney’s impartiality, representation, conflicts and directions in this process.
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Also, we have received information that circulators of the Recall Petition communicated
false information to signatories (see Exhibit J), including the false claim that Mayor Laforet
supported the recall efforts, inducing them to sign. There are also allegations of circulators
representing to signatories that the petitions were actually a poll, or that their signatures were
necessary to get Mayor Laforet’s name on the ballot. There are also allegations that people
who were not official circulators went out and obtained signatures that were later incorporated
into different Recall Petition packets.

In addition, a cursory review of the Recall Petition reveals numerous irregularities.
Some pages of the Recall Petition appear to have been filled out by one spouse on behalf of
both the married couple (and in a few cases, the entire family). Some of the petitions had the
signature of the circulator on a line with the term “circulator” handwritten by the circulator, as
opposed to the printed line with the term “circulator” typed on the form approved by the REO.
Notably, some of the pages of the Recall Petition where the voters are required to fill out
appear to have been partly filled out by the circulator. For example, parts of the voter’s
address are written in the circulator’s handwriting. Other individuals were not registered at the
time they signed, or signed the Recall Petition in several places.

As further evidence that the Recall Committee failed to comply with the statutes
established for a recall election, the Recall Committee’s required filing with the New Jersey
Election Law Enforcement Commission (“ELEC”) was untimely. The Recall Committee had
10 days (not business days) to file a the RC1 and RC2 forms from “the date the committee is
established.” Using January 8, 2018 as a starting point, the date the Committee filed the Notice
of Intention to Recall, the Committee would have had a January 18, 2018 deadline file these
documents. These documents were signed on J anuary 18, 2018, but filed on January 22, 2018.
As such, they are not timely.

For all these reasons set forth above, the Recall Petition is void and must be
invalidated.
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CONCLUSION

Therefore, Mayor Laforet respectfully requests that you as the REO declare the Recall
Petition void as non-complaint with the UREL. Mayor Laforet reserves all rights and remedies
available to him relating to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

AJG/KAL/rmw
Enc.

¢: Brian M. Chewcaskie, Esq. — (via hand delivery and electronic mail w/encs.)
Hon. William Laforet - (via electronic mail w/encs.)

14405013v1 (21490.005)
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EXHIBIT B




, . . ' Cenova Burns LLC
5 N J‘__, Wg{,ﬁk‘gﬁm 494 Broad Street, Newark, NJ 07102

H-f. Tol 973 5 Fars 073
R TPY Y LQ:&“%] . Teir 973.533.0777 Fax:973.533.1112
] H] ;ﬁe‘mj} i Wb

4 Web: www.genovaburns.com
L ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

Steven A. Krup, Esq.
Member of N| Bar
skrup@genovaburns.com
Direct: (973) 230-2088

June 28, 2018

VIA BLECTRONIC MAIL (kcoviello@mahwahtwp,org)
Kathrine G. Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC

Municipal Clerk

Township of Mahwah

Municipal Clerk’s Office

475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New Jersey (7430

Re:  Regquest Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1, et seq.

Dear Ms. Coviello:

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1, et §§;qL, enclosed please find a government-records request
for the records of the Township of Mahwah, Please provide us with copies, stored electronically
or in hardcopy form, of the following records:

1. Copies of all documents, including but not limited to, the petition certified on January

9, 2018, all petitions, notices and related correspondence in connection with the
petition to recall Mayor William Laforet. '

Electronic copies of all responsive records are preferred, but, if that is mot possible,
please provide the anticipated cost of copies. Once you have had an opportunity to assess the
copying costs for reproduction of the documents, please contact me and we will make
arrangements for payment and delivery.

Thapk yéu for yoﬁr attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,
o - - GENOVA BURNS LLC
L STEVEN A. KRUP
L SAK
Enclosure

14387163v1(21490.5)
Newark, Nf = New Yark, NY & Camden, N} » Tinton Falls, NJ o Fhiladelphia, PA @ Jeisey City, NJ = Washington, DC




REVIBED, 323716

Township Of Mahwah

Municipal Clerk’s Qffice
475 Corporate Drive
PO, Box 733 » Mahwah, NJ 07430

Kathtine G. Coviello, RMCICMC/MMC
Municipal Clerk

J‘;coviei}o@mahwahrwp.o g

Tel: 201-329-5757 Ext 4
Fax: 201-529-5740
www.rnahwahtwp.org

REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT RECORDS

1
L

:{.

LR A L L g R R e R R A UL S U RUR SRt S SN PII
FOR MUNICIPAL USE ONLY
Date Recetved: Date of Respouse:
+:v'r:‘:-.'<7'r:'<**ﬁ*ﬁ*****a’fr‘w‘:*r’c:‘:*%:'::‘:*7’.-*.Jr-)n‘:*';rﬁ*ﬁ*v‘:kf’:é:’:*‘kﬁ*********7\‘»‘:***#****-&****ﬁk*********r‘:**r‘r**%*
Name: Steven A. Krup, Esq.
Adclréss: Genova Burns LLC
494 Broad Street, Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone (Day): {873) 230-2088
Email Address: skrup@genovaburhs.com

Information Requested:

Copy of Minutes (Specify Board or Entity, date, topic ot other identifying infarmation)

- i Copy of Ordinance or Resolution (Specify date, number or other identifying information)

v - " Other (Specify) -
.+ _ Copies of all documents, including but not limitad 1o, the petition certified on January 9, 2018, &l pstitions,

notices and reléted correspondence in connection with the petition to recall Mayor William Laforet.

Information af Specific Property:
Adldress: T -

Block: : : ' Lot

***Plaase erait response to skrup@genovaburns.com




A request for access to or for a copy of Govemment Records should be submitted en this form which has been adopted by
the Municipal Clerk as the Custodian of Records, Some records will be immediately available during normal business
hours, Some records will require time ta compile and to make the copies requested, but will normally be available during
rormal business honrs and within seven (7) businsss days. If any decument of copy which has besn requested is not s
public record or cannot be provided within the seven (7) business days, you will be provided with a response with that
information within the seven (7) business days. Some records requested have specifio fees or ather responss thnes
established by statute, There is no fes fvalved in simply inspecting & document during normal business hours, This
request may be filed electronleatly, In general:

s Immediafe access is ordinarily availabls for budgets, bills, vouchers, conttants, Ineluding collectiva negotlations
agrooments and individual employment coniracts, and public employee salary and overtime informetion, Minutes
of public meetings will be generally evailable immediately after the minutes have been approved.

*  Retords which are not readily available or which will requlres 4 search of records will be made aveilable as soon

as possible and the applicant will be provided with an interlm report within seven (7) business days indicating the
time which will be required to provids the records,

v Except as otherwise provided by law or regulation, the fes assessed for the duplication of a printed record shail be
.05 for 8147 by 117 slze pages and §.07 for 8 14" by 14” peges; for a Pollce Acejdent Roport thers Is an
additlonal fes when the request {s not made In person of $5.00 for the first 3 pages and $1.00 for each addltional
page, as provided by N.J5. 4, 3814-131, Fee for oversize copy shall be $3.00 as per Ordinance No. 1540

+  Whoro a request is for a copy in a format cther than & photocopy, reagonable efforts will be made to provide the
information in the formas requested, The cost will be baged on the costs of producing the format requested,

«  Where a legal determination must be made as to whether records are “public records” as provided by law, the
request will be reviewed by the Municipal Attorney,

The term “public records” generally Includes those records determined to be public in accordance with N.J.S 4. 47:1A-1,
The terim does not include employee personnel filss, police investigation records, public assistance files or other maiters in
which there is a right of privacy or confidentiality or inter-agency or Intra-agency advisory, consultative, or deliberative
material or other material which is specifically exempted by law,

The Applicant bereby ackuowlodges receipt of 2 copy of this form with the date on which the information is
expected to be available and the estimated cost, The applicant hereby certifies that ki or she has not been convicted
of any indictable offeusc under the laws of this State, any other state ox the United States and is not secking

government records eontaining personal luformation pertaining the victim or the vietim's family as provided by
NJSSA 4T 1a-1 of seq,

This form, when signed by the Municipal Official shall constifuta a receipt for any deposits recetved,

The infl‘ormaﬁf’)r_‘l requested will be ready on

Tstimdted Nomber of Pages

Egtiméted Cost

Peposit ) : .
(Required where the anticipated cost of feproduction execeds §5.00)

St 4 A

fApplicant Municipal Official

Date: &(7':/2%?/ 2o/ { Date




Documents obtained by Eruv Litigation
See www.EruvLitigation.com for more info

EXHIBIT C.




e _— P Genova Burns LLC
P 5 ¢ , .
5 ﬁT‘ GE:{JNU’E% ‘ 494 Broad Streat, Newark, N) 07102
% l - TN T Tel: 973.533,0777 Fax: 973.533.1112
Ji - BUIL{NB Wely www.genovaburns,com

T ATTORMEYS-AT-LAW

Steven A. Krup, Esq.
Member of NJ Ba#

skiup@genovaburps.com
Direct: (973) 230-2088;

June 29, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL (keoviello@mahwahtwp.or g)
Kathrine G. Coviell lo, RMC/CMC/MMC

Municipal Clerk

Towiiship of Mahwah

Municipal Clerk’s Office

475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

Re!  Request Pursuant to N.J.S,A, 47:1A-1, et seq.
BDear Ms. Coviello:

Pursuant to N.J.8. A. 47:1A-1, et seq., enclosed please find a government-records request
for the records of the Township of Mahwah. Please provide us with capies, stored electronically
or in‘hardcopy form, of the followirg records:

1. Copies of all documents, ineluding But not limited to, all petitions and related
correspondence submitted on June 28, 2018, in connection with the petition to recall
Mayor Willtam Laforet,

Electronic copies of all responsive records are preferred, but, if that is not possible,
pledse plovade the anticipated cost of copies. Once-you have had. an opportunity to assess- the
copymg costs fot reproduction of the documients, please Contact mé and we will make
arrangements for payment and delivery,

P

Thank you for your attention to. this matter,
Very truly yours,

GENOVA BURNS LLC

. STEVEN A. KRUP
SAK;em
Enclosure

143321sav1(214905} s ,
Newark N e NewYork NY Camden, NJ © Tinton Falls, NJ o Philadelphia, PA = férséy City, N) = Washington, DG




REVISED: 5/23/1a
Township Of Mahwak
Municlpal Clark’s Office
475 Corpotate Drive
BOQ, Box 733 * Mahwah, NJ 07430

Kechrine G, Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC, Tel: 201-529-5757 Bt 4

Municipal Clerk Fax: 301-529-5740
keoviello@mahwahtwp .org Wﬁmahwnhtwp..arg

REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT RECORDS

WRRRAE SRk Rk dod ok ok kb b ok e b o e e e ok ki hdnk Rdd R w kv k
FOR MUNICIPAL USE ONLY
Date Received: . : Dat¢ of Response:

AR RARRARRR LYk Lk **M«*www*****M***m*HMM*M***M@*H*%*H*%**H*.&*«k_**ﬁw*m**H-**H***

Neme: Steven A. Krup, Esq,

Addrags: Gehova Burng LLC

484 Broad Street, Newark, NJ 07102

Telephone (Day): (973) 230-2088

Email Address: . skrup@genavaburns,com

[nformation Requested:

: Copy of Minutes (Specify Board or Endity, date, topic erathar {dentifylag jnformation)

5 -+ Copy of Ordinance or Resolution (Speclfy date, nyrber or otlver tdentifyng faformution)

t

Voo Other (Specify) -

‘ Coples of all documants, including bt not Hmlted to, all petitions and related correspondence submitted on

June 28, 2018, In. sonnection with the petition to recall Mayor Willlam Laforst,

Inforfrati o!'\ ot Specific Property:
Addresss L

Blogk: - : ' ' . Lot

**Plaase email response to skrup@genovaburns,com




A vequest for access to or fos a copy of Govemment Records should be submitted on this form which has been adepled by
the Municipal Cletk as the Custodian of Records, Seme récords will be immédiately available during normal business
honrs, Some records will require time to complle and to make the copies requésted, but wit! norinally b avaitabls durlng
normal buginess hours and within seven (7) business days. If any document or sopy which has been requested i not 3
public record or ¢annot be provided within the seven (7) business days, you will be provided with a response with thet
information within the seven (7) business days, Some rédords requested have specific fees or other response times
established by statute, There is no fee invalved in simply inspecting a doctiment during normal buginess hours, This

request may be fled electronicelly. In general:

*  [mmediate acoess is ordinarily available for budgets, bills, vouchers, cantrasts, tncluding collective negottations
ggreements and individual employment-contracts, and pubiic employes salary and overtime fuformation, Minutes
of public meetings will be generally available immediately after the minytes have bean approved,

*  Reoords which are not readily available or which will réqulre d search of résards will be made available as soon
a8 possible and the applicant will be provided with an interlin report within séven (7) business days indloating the
tinie wiieh wilt be requived to provide the records.

*  Excoptas othietwlse provided by law or vegulation, the fee assessed for the duplivation of a printed reesid shall be
$.05 for 8%4™ by 11" size pages and $.07 for 8 15* by 14" pages; for a Police Accldent Report there 1s an
additional fee when the request it not madé in person o $5.00 for the first 3 pages and §1,00 for each addlilengl
page, 2 provided by N.J.S\4. 39:4-131. Fes for tversize copy shall be.§3.00 s pér Ordinance No. 1540

+  Whetea réquest is for a copy in a-format other than g photocopy, reasonable effosts will be mads to providé the
information in the format requested, The cost will be based on the costs of preduging the format requested,

v Wherea legal determination must be tiads € to whether records are-"“public recotds™ as provided by law, the
request-will be reviewed by the M unfeipal Astorney,

The terr “public records” ganerally includes those records determined-to be pubiis in sosordance with N.J,S.4, 47:1A-1,
The term does not include employes persontiel files, police investigation records, public assistance files or ofher matters in
which there is a right of privacy or confidentiality or Intér-agency or Intra-agsiicy advisory, consultative, or delibsrative
material or other materlal which is specifieally exempited by law. '

The Applicant hereby acknowledges recelpt of a copy of this form with the date on which the informstion Is

expecied to be availablé And the estimated cost. Theapplicant hereby cevlifies that o or sho has not boon oo nvicted

of amy indietable offense urider the Taws of this State, any other stath or the United States and is anotsecking
governmont records containing personal fuformation pertaining the vietitn of the vidtin's family as provided by
MNJISA 4Tia-1 ot so

This form, when signed by the Municipal Official §H4ll constituta a receipt for any deposits received,

“The i[lj‘qi'ﬂiﬁﬁéit requested will‘be;"regc{y on

Lstimated Nu-‘m{)er ‘of Pagcs

Estimated Cost

Depostt T ' _ o
{Required wherg (he anticipaled cosiof raprgustian cxoesds §5,00)

Wi o L | |
Applieant .~ [ Muicipal Offiolal

Date; ,@-ﬁ 7—"5 e/ | 'pafg




Documents obtained by Eruv Litigation
See www.EruvLitigation.com for more info

EXHIBITD




. Genova Burns LLC

. GENO% 494 Broad Street, Newark, NJ 07102
Tel:973,533.0777 Fax:973.533,1112

BURNS ’ Web:; www.genovaburns.com

¥ ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

Steven A, Krup, Esq,
« Member of N} Bar

skrup@genavaburns.com

Direct: {973) 230-2088
July 9, 2018

- YIA ELECTRONIC MAIL (keoviello@mahw ahtwp.org)
Kathrine G, Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC
Municipal Clerk
Township of Mahwah
Municipal Clerk’s Office -
475 Corporate Drive
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

Re:  Request Pursyant to N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1, et seq, |

Dear Ms. Coviello:

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1, et seq., enclosed please find a government-records request
for the records of the Township of Mahwah. Please provide us with copies, stored electronically
ot in hardcopy form, of the following records:

1. Any and all communications between M. Kathrine Coviello, Township Clerk, and/or
Ms. Janis Fox, Deputy Township Cletk, and/or Ms, Carolyn George, Clerk and

anyone on The Committee to Recall Mayor Laforet, from May 9, 2018 through July
9, 2018; and - - '

2. Any and all coh@unicatiohs between Ms. Kathrine Coviello, Township Clerk, and/or
. Ms. Janis Fo:;:, Deputy Township Clerk, and/or Mg. Carolyn George, Clerk and

Township Coq@cil President Robert Hermansen, and/or Counsel Vice President,
A'Ironathan Woﬂg, ‘and/or Council Members Janet® Ariemma, and/or George Ervin,
- and/or David May, and/or Michelle Crowe Paz, and/or James Wysocki, from May

9, 2018 through July 9, 2018,

, EIécﬁronic copies of. all responsive records are preferred, but, if that is not possible,

- please provide the anticipéji?d cost of copies. Ongce you have had an opportunity to assess the

copying costs for feprodix_ctibn of the documents, please contact me and we will make
arrangeménts for payment and delivery.

Newérk; Nj o -NewYork,iNY ¢ Camden, NJ ¢ Tinton Fails, N} e Philadelphla, PA e Jersey Clty, Ni




. Documents obtained by Eruv Litigation
See www.EruvLitigation.com for more info

Kathrine Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC
July 9, 2018
Page 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,
GENOVA BURNS LLC

STEVEN A, KRUP
SAK:cm ‘

Enclosure

14389727v1 (21490,005) Genova Burns LLC
Mewark, M)+ NewYotk, NY + Camden, NI, = Tinton Falls, N e Philadelphly, PA o Jersey Clty, N) » Washington, DC




REVISED: $/23/14

Township Of Mahwah

Municipal Clerlds Office
475 Corporate Dilve
RO. Box 733 « Mahwah, NJ 97430

Kathrine G, Covlello, RMC/ICMC/MMC ' Tel: 201-529-5757 Ext 4
Municipal Clerk Pax; 201-529-5740

keoviello@mahwahtwp.org www. mahwehewp.org

REQUEST FOR ACCESS TQ GOVERNMENT RECORDS

HRARR R WA r Ah ok d ok ke el R s b s sk ek s o e v e e o o o e o o ok v o e o
FOR MUNICIPAL USE ONLY
Date Recefved: Date of Response!

LR R e N L S e S St Ly KRR R R R R ek ROk bR Rk Bk kR Kok Rk R R R R R R R R AR R R ed

Nanre: Steven A, Krup, Esq,

Address: Genova Bums LLC

494 Broad Strest, Newark, NJ 07102

Telephone (Day): {973} 230-2088
Email Address: skrup@genovaburns.com

[nformation Requested:

Copy of Minutes (Specify Board or Entity; date, tiplc or other tdentifying information)

. Co py of Ordiniance or Resolution (Specify date, nurtber or other identifylng information)

b 2

Y. Other (pecify)

[ o Any and all communications between Ms. Kathrine Coviello, Townshlp Glerk, and/or Ma, Janls Fox, Deputy Township Clerk, and/or Ms, Carolyn

Goorgs, Clerk and ényone on The Commilttes lo Recall Mayor Laforet, from May 8, 2018 through July 9, 2018,

i
1

Informiation on Specific Property:
Address: . -

s

Bldck; _ Lot;

**Please émall response to skrup@gencvaburns.com




A request for gocess to or for a eapy of Govemment Records should be submltted on this form which has besn adopted by
the Munlolpal Clerk ag the Custodian of Records, Some records will be immediately avallgble during normal business
hours. Some tocords will require time fo compils and (o make the caples requested, but will normally be avallable durlng
normal businesa howrs and within soven (7) buslness days, Ifany document or copy whish has been requested ls not a
bublle rocord or cannot be provided within the seven (7) business days, you will be provided with a response with that
Information within the seven (7) business days. Some records requested have speoifio foes or ofher respofse times
ostabHshied by statute, There is no fee involved in simply fospecting a dooument durlng normal business hours, Tlis
request may be filed slectronically. Tn general! '

»  [mmedlate gecess s ordinarlfy available for budgets, bills, vouchers, contracts, inoluding collestive negotiztions
agreements and individuel employment contracts, and public employes selary and overtime information. Minutes
of public meetings will be generelly evailable Immediately after the minutes have been approved,

*  Reoords which ate not readlly available or which wlll require a search of records will be mads avallable as soon
a& possible and the applicant will be provided with an Interim report within seven (7) business days indleating the
time which will be required to provids the recards,

*  Exceptas othstwise provided by law or regulation, the fes assessed for the duptication of 5 printed record shall be
$.05 for 844" by 11" size pages and $.07 for 8 4" by 14" puges; for a Police Acoldent Repott there 15 an
additlonal fee when the request Is not made in person of §5,00 for the first 3 pages and $1.00 for eaoh additlonal
vage, as provided by NJSi4, 39:4-131, Foo for oversize copy shall be $3.00 as per Ordinance No, 1540

+  Where 2 request is for a copy in a format other than & photocopy, reasonable efforts will be made to provide the
information in the format requested. The cost wlll be based on the sosts of produelng the format reqyestad,

¢ Where a legal determination must be made as to whether records are “publio recards” gs provided by law, the
roquest will be reviewed by the Munieipal Attorney,

The term “public records” generally includes those records determined to be public in acoordanse with NS4, 47:14-1.
The term does not include employee persannel files, police investigation recards, publlo essistarice files of other mattsrs in
which there i3 a right of privacy or confidentiallty ot intar-agency or [ntra-agency advisary, consuliative, or deliberative
material or other material which (s spesifically exempted by law,

The Applicant horeby scknowledges receipt of a copy of this Jorm with the date on which the informsation s
expected 10 be rvailahle and the estimated cost, The applicant hereby certifies that he or she has not been convicted
of iy indictable offenso under the lavs of this State, any other state or the United States and is not seeking
govermment rocords containing porsonal information pertaining the victim or the victim's family as provided by
NJSA, 4Ti1a-1 of zeq,

This form, when slgned by the Municlpal Qfficial shali constitute & receipt for any deposits recelved,

"The iu:rd‘r_‘mithn requested will b ready un

Estimated Nambor of Pages

Estimated Cost

i

Deposit: .
(Required where the antleipated cost of reprodusilen exoseds $5,00)

Applioant

Mumiolpal Offielal

Das z ?77//‘2/ i A . Date;




REV_ISE‘D: 5423416
Township Of Makwah
Munlcipal Clarld's OFfice

475 Corporate Drive
RO, Box 733 * Mahwah, NJ 07430

Katheing G, Coviello, RMC/CMCIMMC . “Telr 201-529-5757 Exe 4
Municipal Clerk Fax: 201-529-5740
keoviello@mahwahiwp.otg ' ' www mahwahtwp.org

REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT RECORDS

***v’r*ﬁ'*****#*1’:**7‘-:*****w******i’:**i‘:*%**** e o L R R R R ey
' FOR MUNICIPAL USE ONLY N
Date Recetved: Dt of Responses

LA R R e LR AL PR T S T P T RS AR SR EE R LR TR P T R R T AU T T g T A RS

Narne: Steven A, Krup, Esq.

Address: Genova Bums LLC

484 Broad Street, Newark, NJ 07102

Talephone (Day): (873) 230-2088

Email Address: skrup@genovaburns,com

Information Requested:

Copy of Minutes (Specify Board ar Entity, date, topic or other identifying information)

: Copy of Qrdinarios or Resolution (Spealfy date, number or other identifyiag Infotmation)

———

v '-. . Other (Speoify)” |

"Any and all communlcations betwaen Ms, Kathidna Govislle, Township Gterk, andior Ms. Janis Fox, Deputy Township Clerk, and/or Ms. Carolyn Gearge,

Clerk and Townshli: Council President Rubert Harmansen, andfor Counsel Vies Preskdent Jenathan Wong, andfor Gouncll Members Janet Aremma,

and/or George Ervip, and/or David May, andfor Michelle Grows Paz, andfar James Wysacki, fram May 9, 2018 through July §, 2018,

Information.on Specific Property!
Addresst .~ - .

Block; B Lot

***Plsase email response to skrup@genovaburns.com

{
I




A roquest for asoass ta or for a copy of Govemment Records should be submitted on this fort which has baen adopted by
the Mualolpal Cletk as the Custodian of Records, Some racords will be immediately avallable during normal business
hours, Some records will require time to complie and to maks the coples requested, but will nortnally be avallable during
normal business honrs and wlthin seven (7) business days, Ifany document or copy whicl has been requested is not a
public record or cannot be provided within the seven (7) business days, you will be provided with a response with that
Information within the sevea (7) business days. Some records recuestod have speciflc fees or other response times
ostablshed by statute. There Is no fee Jnvolved in slmply inspecting & dosument during normal business hours, Thls
request may be flled electronloally, In ponoral;

¢ Immediato ncoess Iy ordinarily available for budgets, bllls, vouchess, contracts, {noluding collective negotiations
agreements and Individual employment vottiracts, and publle employee salary and avertime Information, Minutes
of public meetings will bo generally svailabls immediately after the minutes have been approved,

*+  Records which are not readily available or which will require a search of records will be mads svatleble as soon
&s possible and the appllcant wil] be provided with an Intarim report within seven (7) business days Indloating the
time which wili be required to provide the revords,

«  Bxcept ps otherwise provided by law or regulation, the fes nssessed for the duplication of & printed recotd shall ke
$.05 fur 8147 by 11" size pages and $.07 for 8 4" by 14" pages; for a Police Accldent Report there ts an
additlonal foo when the request s not made in person of $5,00 for the first 3 pages and 81.00 for each addltlouat
Page, a3 provided by N.JLS 4, 39:4-131, Fes for overslze copy shall be $3,00 as per Crdinance No, 1540

v Whers a roquaest Is for a copy In a format other than a photocopy, reasonable efforts will be made to provide the
information in the format requested, The cost will be based on the costs of producing the format requested,

¢+ Where a legal dotermination must be made as to whether records are “public records” as provided by law, the
tequest will be reviewsd by the Muniolpal Attormay, ‘

The term “public resords” generally inchrdes those records determined to be publiz in acoordance with N/.S.d, 4T:1A-1,
The term does not include employes personnel files, police Inyestigation records, public assistance files or other matters in
which thero i a right of privacy or sonfidentlallty ot inter-agency ot Intra-agency advisory, consultative, ot deliberative
materiat or other materlal which is speaifically sxempted by law,

The Applicant hereby acknowlodges reecipt of a copy of this form with the date on which the Information is
expected to be available aud the estimated cost. The applieant herehy certifiey that he or she hag not been convicted
of any indictable offensoe under the laws of thiy State, any other state or the Unlted States and is not secking
government records containing personal (nformation pertaining the vietlm or tho vietim's family a8 provided by
N.JSA 4711a-1 of seq,

Thig form, when signed by the Munielpal Officlal shall constitute a receipt for any deposits recelved,

The inforﬁ!aﬂon requested will be ready on ‘ ;

Estimag ted:‘.Num ber of Pages

Estimated-Cost g %

Deposit -~ - o
[Required whire the artlolpated cost of rsproduciion exceeds $5.00)

£ L

Munieipal Offlclal

Date: ﬂ%ﬁ/z”{g -" -': Date:




Documents obtained by Eruv Litigation
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EXHIBITE -




Steven A. KruE '
A R

From: Kathy Coviello <KCoviello@mahwahtwp.org>
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 6:12 PM

To Steven A, Krup

Subject: OPRA Request

Attachments: 20180712_174622 pdf

Kathrine G. Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC
Municipal Clerk

Township of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

Telephone: 201/529-5757, Extension 230
Fax: 201/529-5740

Email: kcaviello@mahwahtwp.org

NOTE: This E-mail Is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C, Sections 2510-2521, This E-
Mail and its contents may be Privileged & Confidential due to the Attorney -Client Privilege, Attarney Work Product,
Deliberative Process or under the New Jersey Opén Public Records Act. I you are not the intended recipient of this e-
rnail, please notify the sender, delete it and do not read, act upon, print, disclose, copy, retain or redistribute it,




I, Kathrine @, Covi¥ifdV Municlpal CLerk and Recall Official of the
*Townshlp of Mahwah, do hereby approve and certify this Notice of
Intenticn To Circulate Recall Petition To The Honorable William Laforet,
recnmred»ﬂanuary B,2018.

. .'.,,cm%m%é ca%?q\cfée‘ N &QMQ{A AL Q ﬂ QO .

Kathrine @, Covial RMC/CMC/MR‘C

" NOTARY PUBLIGOF NEWY JERSEY Munici
0 . pal - Clerk and ecall OfflClal
m? G"”’M@F"’\E’@M Aitar001 January 9, 2018

Gy T Horwrable Willlam Laforet Mayor Mahwah Township; Katherins Covlalla, Clark MahWah

«. Townshis: Honorable John 8., Hogan Bsrgen Counly Clerk;’ Patrlola Dicostanzo Bergen County
Superinietident Eleslons

Fursuant to the New Jersey Constitution Artlc!e 1, paragraph 2(b) and New Jersey slaétlon laws, We
the undersigned registered and qualified slectdrs of the Statd of New Jerssy, respectiully state tha we ‘
seak the reca!l and removai of Wiifam Laforet hold{ng the offlce. caf Mayon lnMahwah Township, New S
'Jerseyl ‘ :
et W demand an eleotion o 8 5UCCEsSOL {0 the offlas, Mayor of Mahwah -NéW'J"?F Bay tthe néxt,reguj[&i'r_ :
T o generai e1ec:tionl G appropr[ate. oo ' Co

4 . 1'.-‘-_

'-.'-;The fb{fowing Notfce of Intentlon t6 ClrcufateRecall Pe Itlon Was served on '. N WIIHain. -
'LEfore R . . . . ool L

-'. S NOT&GE o;: m-reunom *ro CIROULATE RECALL PETITION.C
.__L;.,;,}_ ' -”._ --_ S TO THE HONORABLE W[LLIAM LAFORET '

V] ""New-Jel ey'.-S aletes 'I‘|t|@ 197 Ssctlon ”19 ZTA ef $eq Reoafl Elact[otns. the undarsignsd

i g t;e 1 ﬁnunrcrpanty of M ah\?vahf NeW. Jersay, Tereby grve, notioe Thatv Wa'are the

, it porehts ]I-peﬂhdn and that we [ntand {0 sgek yourfeosl] gnd rehoval FFrom tha: ofﬂca of
Ma“yer of {hé Toymshfp dfManah fn th Stafe of Naw q

5 _Sea‘y‘! ahd fo deménd elec‘:’flon of a suocessor

Yy S0 ) s .
L WEEAMIARGREE. L T e 6
R Ndn)aufOﬁ"umJSahthobBRécnlled . a1
o o MAYOROFT’}ETOWNSHIPOFMAHWAH . L
: o ”' ) . NﬂmcufOffjcenndMu:ﬂcnpaiity _ co _‘ . e
lcartify thatI nmregfs?eredtovqte m;_ . M_AEWAH,NJ grdad - - - and §uppotthe1eca1iui‘
. " © 7 BMupfolpatily B .
WILLIAM LAFORE‘I“ and acuépt [ﬁe respons:blfiﬂea assuciated with servlﬂg ot the récall committee
Named Ofﬁolu] ) et - Sha o
.S'!gmrmre afspan.s'ar ) Prmtedfmme Busiiness ai'res;i’dfence ﬂr}’flrés.; céf.fﬁorwa;
n o ‘u J".(' @;' . ',Jm.- . . Me[anie Sua ' * 13 Grenadier Drive, Mahwat, NI
2 \ Vincent Majello - ' 33 Glasrzow Ten*ace Mehwyah, NJ .
U @ a%,mwf,jm .faMﬂDarene Mikolﬂlczvk 57 Karcn Drive, MahWah ot
0z ‘“*ffi' i e ! ‘Brfan Ribgbk, : 1471 Chedsyit Crlo, Mshysh, N :
l Ifa special electlon s necessa:jf for this recall, the cost 1y estimated tobe § N/A

Ll 3 I

! 4 He'

RELD MUKICIPAL GLERK:
F Tk BVLE prAD
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Corrsspondeznce for this commiites may be addressed to: |

The Comumittes to Reoall Mayor Lafojet
Vinoent Malello, Chalr
116 Franklin Turnplie, #293
Mahwah, NJ 07430

A0L Q5. A5 1S

——t e s e ek

N mtr




AFFIDAVIT (PROOF) OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)

COUNTY OF RERGEN ) ) S_S-: :

KATHRINE G, COVIELLO

OF FULL AGE, BEING FULLY
SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW,
DOTH DEPOSE AND SAY THAT
SHE IS TH]i:_ TOWNSHIP.CLERK OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH
AND, AS SUCH ANNEXED A
PRINTED COPYOF A LEGAL
NOTICE PUBLISﬁED ON THE
ZSth'DALYVOF JANUARY 2018,

IN THE BERGEN COUNTY

THE R‘ECOiiD, i’jEWSPAPER
PRINTED AND PUBLISHED N THE
COUNTY OF BERGEN,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

[

s

Sworn and subscmbed before

daynf %W , 2018,

{/ }\Iutary Publie of New J’ ersey

3

AR JANiSM FoxX .
BEFLRTN NO?ARYPUBL!GOFNEWJERSEY
R M}’Goﬂunis&lmExpimsﬂlzwmi

Logalaff.doc |

Reoal| Official danuary $,'2018.",
LA d mcamlynwweeorga| i
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Customer; MAHWAR TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL CLERK

b=

Address: 475 CORPORATE DR
MAHWAH NJ 074303603

faio LN

us

Run Times; 1

Run Dates: 01/22/18

Text of Ad:

iy Kathadne @&, Goviello, Muiina!
Calevk and Recall Gihalal of the Tewn-
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awy B, 2018
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Classified Ad Receipt
{For Info Only - NOT A BJLL)

Ad No.: 0004234193
Pymt Method Check

Net Amt:  $75.90

No. of Affidavits; 0

3800 Highway &6, Neptune, NJ 07753
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EXHIBIT F-




Kathy Coviello

—
From: Kathy Coviello
Sent: Thursday, June 28, 2018 10:31 AM
Ta; Brian Chewcaskie
Cc: Melanie Sue
Subject: Recall Petition

Mrs. Sue has been contacted and will be coming to include the first page of the Petition to the pages which you
reviewed in my office this morning.

As Irequested, I need to have in writing what it is that is invalid in-the Petition and where In the statute same [s,
My question to you Is, Are there any other tems which need to be done to the Petition?

Please advise.

Kathrine G. Coviello, RMC/CMC/MMC
Municipal Clerk

Townshlip of Mahwah

475 Corporate Drive

Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

Telephone: 201/528-5757, Extension 230
Fax: 201/529-5740

Email: kcoviello@mahwahtwp.org

NOTE: This E-mail is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.8.C. Sections 2510-2521. This E-
Mall and its contents may be Privileged & Confidential due to the Attorney -Client Privilege, Attorney Work Product,
Deliberative Process or under the New Jersey Open Public Records Act. [f you are not the intended reciplent of this e-
mail, please notify the sender, delete it and do not read, act upon, print, disclose, copy, retain or redistribute it.
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EXHIBIT G




GEITTLEMAN, MUHLSTOCK & CHEWCASKIE, L.L.P

HITORREYR AT Liw
2200 FLETCHER AVERUE
BW OFFICHE CENTER
FORT LER, NEW JERSEY 0Y024

MELYLH GRITLEMAN (050200} {201} B24r2800 HEIAN 3 GEEWCASKIE
EXEVRN METELATOTE ) T B AT
BRIAN M. CHEWCASEIN brian@gmenjlaw.zom

NYLEMA NABBIE (0.0, & 4] FELEQOINR
. (201 9%gl4b7

June 28, 2018
VIA E-MAIL

Kathrine G. Coviello, Clerk
Township of Mabrwah

475 Cotporate Drive
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

RE: Reeall Petition
Dear Ms. Coviello:

The following is intended to serve to sonfiym out conversation earlier this date with respect -
to the recall petition. As you are awate, | have had the opportunity to cursory review some of the
petitionts that were submiited, and indicated that thete should be a correction in order to conform
with N.LS A&, 19:27A-8. As Ladvised you when reviewing some of the petitions, the circulator had
attached to one of the petitions various signature pages which had numerous dates. As¥advised yon,
if a circulator obtatns signatures on different dates, the petitions should be affixed to sach.signature
page corresponding to those dates,

Although N.J.8.A. 19:27A-8 indicates that “a petition may consist of any number of separate
sectiony which shall be identical except with respect to information required to be entered thereon
by the signers and eirculatars...”. That sectioh refers to the petition itself and not fo the required
acknowledgment forthe si gnature pages. T did niot want a technicil requirement to affect the validity
of the documentation submitted. It is my understanding that the Recall Committee is addressing
same. .

~ Irrespective of the f‘omgomg, the petition i3 deemed filed as of June 27, 2018. In accordance
with NJ.S.A. 19:27A-11 you, as the Recall Election Official, have fen (10) business days to
determine the total number of signatuires affixed thereto and whether the completed petition complies
with all other provisions of the Act. Theten (1 O) ‘business days will commence as of June 27 2018
and expire July 12,2018, °. ,
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K

Please undertake the necessary steps to determine the adequacy of the number of .signaturas
and compliance with the provisions of the statute,

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

i

4

ﬁ%ﬁwmwc&m

BMC/ej
cc: Counell President Robert Hermansen
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EXHIBITH




Kathy Coviello

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Please allow for the campaign to address the mayor and council regarding the end of the recall

Melanie Sue 7
Tuesday, June 26, 2018 8:49 AM

Kathy Coviello; Robert Hermansen
Recall campaign closing statement

campaign during the 6/28 council meeting. Thank you,

~Melanie Sue

Eno L
(L ey

s
-
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EXHIBIT |
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Kathy Coviello

From: Robert Hermansen

Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2018 9:18 AM

To: Melanie Sue

Cc Kathy Coviello

Subject: Re: Recall campalgn closing statement

There [s always titne during the 2nd public session to address the council and mayor, From what | understand the date
to submit is coming seon. { will put a place holder on the agenda for legal with Kathy in case something happens
between now and Thursday. If nothing does then you can address during the 2 public portion,

Kathy, what day Is the final day of the Recall? Wﬂ, —_—
} ; i
A
Sent from my iPad ( '1? :MU{—QJA

>0nJun 26, 2018, at 8:49 AM, Melanie Sue &
=

> Please allow for the campaign to address the mayor and council regarding the end of the recall campaign d
6/28 council meeting. Thank you,

> ~“Melania Sue

S Wwrote:
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EXHIBIT S




REDACTED 7.9, 0004

- Redhpeded -

Kathy Coviello . :

From: . B TN CC/ [/Y f ; L/Q,

Sent: Friday, July 06, 2018 3238 '

To: Kathy Coviellc AM
petition to remove Laforet as mayor : L’%

Subject:

Please remove my name from the petition that was circulated regarding the removal of Laforet as township mayor, The
information provided by the solicitor was false; | would not have signed If | had known then what | know now.






